

No. 13-1371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND  
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LEASED  
HOUSING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY  
HOUSING COUNCIL, NATIONAL APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOUSING  
AND REDEVELOPMENT OFFICIALS, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY  
MANAGERS, PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITIES  
DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL AFFORDABLE  
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AND  
COUNCIL FOR AFFORDABLE AND RURAL  
HOUSING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOHN C. HAYES, JR., ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

NIXON PEABODY LLP

401 Ninth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 585-8000

[jhayes@nixonpeabody.com](mailto:jhayes@nixonpeabody.com)

Of Counsel:

HARRY J. KELLY, ESQ.

BRIAN J. WHITTAKER, ESQ.

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
SUMMARY .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Disparate Impact Theory Presents Unique Problems in the Housing Context That Make it Inappropriate as a Basis for Liability Under the FHAct.....	8
B. Disparate Impact Liability Improperly Extends the Scope of the FHAct and Creates <i>De Facto</i> Protected Classes That Congress Did Not Intend.....	22
1. The Plain Language of the FHAct Prohibits Only Intentional Discrimination in Housing Practices.....	22
2. By Ignoring the FHAct’s Intent Requirement, Disparate Impact Analysis Creates <i>De Facto</i> Protected Classes That Congress Did Not Intend.....	27
3. The Court Should Follow Its Precedents to Assure That the FHAct is Applied as Congress Intended.....	30

C.	Disparate Impact Theory is Not Needed to Advance Congressional Intent .....	32
D.	The Court Should Not Defer to HUD’s Regulations .....	36
1.	Where Congressional Intent is Clear—as It is From the Text of the FHAct—Deference is Unwarranted .....	37
2.	HUD Cannot Create a Right of Action that is Not Explicit in the Text of the FHAct .....	38
3.	HUD’s Disparate Impact Regulations Cannot Be Applied Retroactively .....	41
	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , No. 13-0966-RJL, slip op. at 17-22 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2014) .....	27, 31, 40, 41
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	42, 43
<i>Charleston Hous. Auth. v. USDA</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	38, 40
<i>Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	22, 30
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	22
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	38
<i>Glover v. Crestwood Lake Section 1 Holding Corps.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	38, 39

<i>Graoch Assocs. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Comm’n, 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Green v. Sunpointe Assocs., Ltd., No. C96-1542c, 1997 WL 1526484 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 1997)</i> .....	11, 12
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)</i> .....	26, 30
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n, 463 U.S. 582 (1983)</i> .....	40
<i>Kline v. 1500 Mass. Ave. Corp., 439 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1970)</i> .....	14
<i>Knapp v. Eagle Prop. Mgmt. Corp., 54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	12, 14
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)</i> .....	42
<i>Magner v. Gallagher, 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	30-31, 36, 37, 41
<i>Metro Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)</i> .....	23, 33
<i>Mount Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp of Mount Holly, 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)</i> .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Wyman, 394 U.S. 759 (1969)</i> .....	42-43

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	41
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,</i> 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	26
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo,</i> 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	33
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apts.,</i> 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12, 14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U. S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Fortune Society, Inc. v. Sandcastle Towers Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.,</i> No. 14-6410 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014) .....	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	33, 35
<i>Wadley v. Park at Landmark, LP,</i> No. 1:06cv777 (JCC), 2007 Dist. LEXIS 5029 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2007).....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	35
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust,</i> 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<i>Ybarra v. Town of Los Altos Hills,</i> 503 F. 2d 250 (9th Cir. 1974).....	29

## **Other Authorities**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	25, 26
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) .....	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 791(g).....	26
42 U.S.C. §1437f.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3608(a).....	39
42 U.S.C. §3604(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §3614a .....	39, 42
42 U.S.C. § 13701 .....	17

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 .....	6
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a).....	7
24 C.F.R. § 5.850 .....	16
24 C.F.R. § 5.851 .....	16
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 .....	6, 17, 20, 36
78 Fed. Reg. 11,471 .....	20
78 Fed. Reg. 11,478 .....	17
78 Fed. Reg. at 11462.....	42
ADEA § 4(a)(1) .....	25, 26
ADEA § 4(a)(2) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> 117 (1st ed. 1969)....	23
Cal. Gov't Code § 12955 .....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-64c .....	12
D.C. Code Ann. § 2-1402.21 .....	12
David Thacher, <i>The Rise of Criminal Background Screening in Rental Housing</i> , 33 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 5, 14-15 (2008) .....	15
Ely Portillo, <i>Jury Finds Housing Authority Negligent</i> , CHARLOTTE OBSERVER, Feb. 10, 2010, available at <a href="http://charlotte.twcnews.com/content/headlines/621791/jury-finds-housing-authority-negligent-in-woman-s-death/">http://charlotte.twcnews.com/content/headlines/621791/jury-finds-housing-authority-negligent-in-woman-s-death/</a> .....	14



Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619-39 (1988) .....	5, 28
Housing And Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-383, § 808, 88 Stat. 633, 729 (1974).....	5, 28
HUD Handbook 4350.3, §4-7C.3-4. ....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4.....	12
Barbara Sard & Thyria Alvarez-Sanchez, Ctr. On Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Large Majority of Housing Voucher Recipients Work, Are Elderly, or Have Disabilities</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://www.cbpp.org/files/12-2-11hous.pdf">http://www.cbpp.org/files/12-2-11hous.pdf</a> . ..	10-11
City of Dubuque, Iowa, Code of Ordinances Title 6, Health, Housing Sanitation, and Environment, Chapter 6 Housing Regulations, Section 6-6-7 Licenses and Inspections .....	15
Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 602.....	38
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States, <i>Income, Expenditures, Poverty, &amp; Wealth: Household Income,</i> Tables 690 & 691 (2012), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0690.pdf">http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0690.pdf</a> .....	19

U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development,  
 Resident Characteristics Report (RCR),  
[http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program\\_offices/public\\_indian\\_housing/systems/pic/50058/rcr](http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/public_indian_housing/systems/pic/50058/rcr) (last visited Nov. 21, 2014).....10

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban  
 Development, Assessing Claims of  
 Housing Discrimination Against Victims  
 of Domestic Violence under the Fair  
 Housing Act (FHAct) and the Violence  
 Against Women Act (VAWA) (2011),  
*available at* <http://www.hud.gov/offices/ftheo/library/11-domestic-violence-memo-with-attachment.pdf>.....17

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban  
 Development, Letter from HUD Secretary  
 Shaun Donovan to PHA Executive  
 Directors (2011), *available at* [http://www.bazelon.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=o6OLk7b\\_6c4%3D&tabid=537](http://www.bazelon.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=o6OLk7b_6c4%3D&tabid=537) .....16
